



\$~31

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 482/2025

RAJESH KRISHNA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jojo Jose, Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

MR. B. MUHAMMAD SHARSHAD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Wills Mathews and Ms.
Shinvangi Ranjan, Advs. for
D-1 (M: 9810068631).
Mr. Akhil Shandilya and
Mr. Debditya Saha, Advs.
for D-6 (Through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

17.03.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.6747/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay
in filing written statement and reply on behalf of D-1)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 04.05.2026.
3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and insists only for cost.
5. It is settled law that technicalities of law should not come in the way of justice and endeavour of court should be to decide the lis on merits. Hence, considering the submissions made in the application, the delay in filing written statement/reply on behalf of the defendant no. 1 is condoned subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff within two weeks.



6. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 482/2025

7. Plaintiff may file the replication alongwith affidavit for admission/denial of documents qua defendant no. 1 within 30 days.
8. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **4th May, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 17, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any